agency condemns, seizes, compulsorily purchases or expropriates

all or a substantial part of the assets of the Company or any of its

major subsidiaries.

Voting: The Bondholder shall not be entitled to attend or vote at any meeting

of the Company by reason only of it being the Bondholder.

Listing: No application will be made for a listing of the H Share Convertible

Bond on any stock or securities exchange. An application will be

made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing

of, and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares to be issued

pursuant to the General Mandate upon the exercise of the Conversion

Rights.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge of the Directors, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the

date of this announcement and immediately after conversion in full of the H Share Convertible

Bond (assuming that no other Shares will be issued) is as follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

Upon full conversion of the

H Share Convertible Bond

(Note 1)

Type of Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding

D&R Asset Management Group

Company Limited

Domestic Share 185,339,000 24.06 185,339,000 22.34

Lingbao State-owned Assets

Operation Limited Liability

Company (靈寶市國有資產經營有

限責任公司)

DomesticShare 73,540,620 9.55 73,540,620 8.86

Shanghai Zhengxi Investment

Management Partnership (Limited

Partnership)

Domestic Share 57,000,000 7.40 57,000,000 6.87

Other Shareholders Domestic Share 157,095,471 20.40 157,095,471 18.94

Public Shareholders H Share 297,274,000 38.59 297,274,000 35.83

Subscriber H Share — — 59,375,000 7.16

Total 770,249,091 100.00 829,624,091 100.00

Note:

1. The figures in this column are for illustrating the full dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing

Shareholders and are arrived at based on the assumption that all the H Share Convertible Bond will be

converted at the Initial Conversion Price.

– 8 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

By a resolution of the Shareholders passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held

on 13 June 2017, the Company granted the General Mandate to the Directors to allot and issue

up to 20% of the aggregate nominal amount of H Shares in the issued share capital of the

Company as at 13 June 2017, i.e. 59,454,800 H Shares. The Directors have not exercised the